
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT  

  
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.153 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022 

  
HOSTEL FOR WORKING WOMEN IN KARNATAKA 

  
153:    SHRI  IRANNA KADADI: 
  

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of working women hostels that are being operated by Government in 
Belgaum district of Karnataka; 

(b) the details of all such facilities in the State of Karnataka, city-wise; 

(c) how does Government plan to expand the facilities; 

(d) the details of women who have enrolled in such facilities in the last five years; 

and 

(e) the total expenditure incurred by Government on this scheme? 

  
ANSWER 

  
MINISTER OF MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
  
(a) to (d)         Presently, 09 Working Women Hostel (WWHs) are functional in Belgaum 

district of Karnataka.The details of WWHs operating in the state of Karnataka and the 

number of working women who have availed the facilities, in the last five years, as 

informed by the State Government of Karnataka is at Annexure-I.  Under the newly 

approved Mission Shakti, the WWH also known as Sakhi Niwas is meant to promote 

availability of safe and conveniently located accommodation for working women, with 

day care facility for their children, in urban, semi-urban, or even rural areas where 

employment opportunity for women exist. These are created as per local need and 

requirement of the State/UT.   

  

(e)        During the last five year period an amount of Rs.121.40 crores has been incurred by the 

Government of India under the WWH Scheme from the FY 2017-18 to 2021-22. 

  

***** 

  

 

 

 

 



 Annexure-I 

 

Annexure with regard to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.153 for answer on 

07.12.2022 regarding Hostel for Working Women in Karnataka asked by Shri Iranna 

Kadadi, Hon’ble Member of Parliament (RS). 

 

 

The details of Working Women Hostel and number of women availed the facility during 

the last five years in the State of Karnataka are given below:  

 

SI. 
No 

Name of the Hostel No. of Women availed hostel facility 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1.  Karnataka State Council for Child 
Welfare, Working Women‟s 
Hostel, No. 135, 3rd Cross, 
Nandidurga Road, Jayamahal 
extn., Bangalore- 46  

21 19 18 17 6 

2.  Sri Sharada Kutira Working 
Women‟s Hostel, No.46 , Ranga 
Rao Road, Shankarapura, 
Bangalore-4  

25 30 30 25 25 

3.  Young Women Christian 
Association Working women‟s 
Hostel, No. 32, CSI Compound, 
Mission Road, Bangalore- 27  

38 38 38 38 38 

4.  University Women‟s Association 
Working Women‟s Hostel, No.43, 
4th Main, Sampangiramanagara, 
Bangalore- 27  

72 71 68 55 76 

5.  Mahathma Gandhi Vidya Peeta 
Working women‟s Hostel, 
Shavige Malleshwara Hills, 
Kumaraswamylayout, Bangalore-
78 

15 15 15 15 15 

6.  Jayanagara Stree Samaja 
Working women‟s Hostel, No. 
141, 5th Cross, 1st Block, 
Jayanagar, Bangalore-11  

10 10 10 10 10 

7.  All India Women‟s Conference 
Working Women‟s Association 
No. 67, 7th „C‟ Main Road, 
Corporation Lay Out, 4th Block, 
Jayanagara, Bangalore- 11  

14 12 10 10 16 

8.  Basava Samithi Basava Working 
Women‟s Hostel, Basavashrama, 
Near Kengeri, Mysore  Road, 
Bangalore 

85 48 45 30 40 

9.  National Law School of Indian 
University Working Women‟s 
Hostel, P.B No. 7201 Nagrabhavi 
Campus, Bangalore-72 

10 10 10 10 10 

10.  Young Women Christian 83 83 83 83 83 



Association Working Women‟s 
Hostel, Plot No. 7, 20th Main, 6th 
Block, Koramangala, Bangalore -
95 

11.  Regional Institute of English 
South India Working Women‟s 
Hostel. Gnanabharathi Campus, 
Bangalore-56 

136 136 136 136 136 

12.  Vidyarithini prased nilay‟s 
working Womens hostel, 
Belgaum. 

97 96 100 122 92 

13.  The women‟s welfare society‟s  
“sukanya” working women hostel, 
Belgaum. 

26 28 28 10 10 

14.  Shri, Renuka yallamma 
education society, Belgaum. 

23 31 31 20 20 

15.  Kittur Rani Channamma working 
women hostel kittur, Belgaum. 

75 83 75 7 71 

16.  Karnataka health institute 
working women hostel, Belgaum. 

67 67 67 64 64 

17.  Shri jagadguru gurusiddeshwar 
co perative hospital and research 
institute Ltd. Working women 
hostel, Belgaum.  

96 96 96 96 96 

18.  Agriculture University arabhavi 
thota, Belgaum. 

0 0 0 6 6 

19.  Chouesn education society 
chikkodi, Belgaum. 

20 26 20 0 19 

20.  Neelakanteshwar vidyavardak 
samsthe Bailhongal dist. 
Belgaum 

24 24 24 Not functioning 
from 01/05/2020 

21.  Veerashaiva vidya vardhaka 
sangah, Gandhinagar, Bellary 

159 144 146 124 120 

22.  Gulbarga University, P.G. 
Kendra, Ballary 

264 247 235 170 175 

23.  Gulbarga University, P.G. Centre, 
Sandur, Bellary 

55 67 95 Under 
Repair 

Under 
Repair 

24.  Mahila Mandali, Kasturba 
Working Women‟s Hostel, 
Shahaganj Area, Bidar 

50 36 35 36 27 

25.  Sri Veerabhadreshwara 
Education Trust, Humnabad, 
Bidar-585330 

42 47 47 48 50 

26.  Nittur Education Society, Bage 
Ibrahim, Bidar 

46 46 36 36 33 

27.  Gujjamma Education 
Society,No.503/2,Humnabad 
Road, Bhalki 

110 110 110 110 110 

28.  Sri Basaveshwara Vidya 
Vardhaka Sangha, Veerapura 
Grama, Bagalkote. 

160 150 150 150 122 

29.  Vijaya Mahantesh Vidya 
Vardhaka Sangha,Hunagunda, 

50 50 0 50 50 



Bagalkote Dist. 

30.  Agriculture University, Bijapur. 36 36 40 2 2 

31.  Vanita Samaja, No.1989/B,6th 
Main, 4th Cross, M.C.C. A Block, 
Davangere-4 

26 28 20 16 17 

32.  Sri Jagadguru Murugarajendra 
Vidya Peeta, No.4, P.B.Road, 
Chitradurga. 

102 51 40 21 44 

33.  Kasturba Sadana, Tilak Park 
Road, Vijayapura Extn., 
Chikkamagalur. 

88 96 85 80 64 

34.  Ashraya Samajika Seva 
Samsthe(R.) Hesgal Road, 
Mudigere 

- - 9 25 22 

35.  Academy of General Education, 
Manipal, Udupi. 

70 66 68 70 68 

36.  Eshwarananda Mahila Seva 
Ashrama Society, Kanakanadi, 
Mangalore. 

72 68 65 46 32 

37.  Sri Ramakrishna Vidyarthini 
Bhavan, Lalbagh, Mangalore 

220 215 172 197 219 

38.  Ramakrishna Seva Samaja 
Kasturba Working Women's 
Hostel, Puttur, Mangalore. 

22 32 23 20 16 

39.  Mangalore University, No.113, 
Konaji Grama, Mangalagangotri, 
Mangalore. 

319 294 313 301 302 

40.  Janatha Shikshana Samithi, 
Vidyagiri, Dharwad. 

64 Since the residential building is under 
repair. So, working women have not been 

admitted since 2018 

41.  Jagadguru Mooru Savira Mutt, 
Hubli. 

6 6 5 7 - 

42.  Mahila Vidya Peeta, Vidyanagar, 
No.4608, Hubli. 

49 41 43 54 61 

43.  Karnataka 
University,Pavatenagar,Dharwad. 

81 75 70 78 66 

44.  Rural Technical education 
Society, Hulikote, Gadag 

43 45 45 20 12 

45.  Karnataka People‟s Education 
Society, Near Government 
Hospital, Gulbarga 

71 76 80 40 50 

46.  Gulbarga University, University 
Campus, Gulbarga 

71 76 80 40 50 

47.  Gulbarga University, No. 52, 
University Campus, Kusanur, 
Gulbarga 

71 76 80 40 50 

48.  Malnad ITechnical Education 
Society, Vidya Nagar, Hassan 

47 44 43 43 45 

49.  Agriculture University, Sirsi, 
Karwar District 

65 66 66 65 60 

50.  K.L.E. Society, Ankola, Karwar 
District 

54 55 65 52 49 

51.  Sri Ramadevi Adyathma Sangha, 41 44 43 42 41 



Sri Ramadevi Mandira 
Compound, Temple Side, 
Madikeri 

52.  Rotary Working Women‟s welfare 
Council, Trust, Dr. Ambedkar 
road, Subash Nagar, Mandya 

62 73 35 27 28 

53.  Bharathi Education Trust, 
Bharatinagar, Maddur Taluk, 
Mandya Dist. Mandya 

62 63 55 47 49 

54.  People‟s Education Trust®, 
Kallahalli, PES Engineering 
College Campus, Mandya 

103 93 57 41 31 

55.  Sri Adichunchanagiri Shikshana 
Trust®, No. 37, A Jawaranahalli, 
Grama, Nagamangala Taluk, 
Balaganganathanagar, Belluru, 
Mandya 

149 152 138 133 128 

56.  J.S.S. Maha Vidya peeta, 
Saraswathi Puram, Mysore. 

100 100 36 100 100 

57.  All India Women‟s Conference, 
#2, K Block, Adichunchanagiri 
Road, Behind Ganabharathi, 
Kuvempunagar, Mysore 

30 40 30 16 10 

58.  Institute of Education Trust, P/12, 
E and F Block, Kuvempunagar, 
Mysore 

86 80 80 80 80 

59.  Mysore University, 
Manasgangotri, Mysore 

47 64 57 55 67 

60.  Gulbaraga University, P.G. 
Centre, No. 347/1, Yeragu, 
Raichur 

19 19 30 24 82 

61.  Agriculture University, Raichur 36 42 51 57 64 

62.  Kuvempu University, B.R. 
Project, Bhadravathi Taluk, 
Shimoga 

196 196 196 196 196 

63.  Sri Siddartha Education Society, 
Siddartha Nagar, Tumkur, 

120 120 120 47 50 

64.  H.M.S Working Women‟s Hostel 
Shettyhalli Road, Tumkur. 

102 93 86 82 75 

 Total 4603 4445 4184 3642 3750 

 Grand Total 20624 

 

***** 

 


